
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OI. POITTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS

IIA.IYA SABHA
IINSTARIIED QtJIISTION NO- 3007

ANSWtTRtID ON- 221 03 12021

DEVELOPMENToFNEwANDSMAI,I,PORTSANDINLANDWATERWAYS

3007. SHRI IRANNA KADADI:

will the Minisrer of poRTS, Sl{lPPtNG AND WA'tEt{wAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government proposes to develop any ncw and small ports and inland waterways for commercial shipping transportation'

(b) if so, the details thereof indicating the irrvesttneltts to be made in the development of such Ports and waterways;

(c) measures taken by Government to develop inlarrd waterways with specific reference to Karnataka;

(d) whether there has been an increase in tra1fic at non-major ports in the country during the last three years and if so. the details thereof ;

(e) whether some pofts are handling cargo above their capacities and if so, the details thereof; and

(0 further measures taken/ to be taken to ease traf flc?

ANSWER

MtNTSTER OF STATE (tNDEPTTNDENT CIIARCIT) FOR PORTS. St-{IPPINC AND WATERWAYS

(STJRI MANSUKII MANDAVIYA)

(a) The Sagarmala projects intends to achieve the broad objectives of enhancing the capacity of
'major

and non-majo. ports and moderniz.ing them to make them efficient, thereby enabling them to become drivers of port led economic development. Non-major ports are under the jurisdiction of respective State Maritime Boards/State Covernments. However, under Sagarmala
"p.ogru*.",

Ministry provide financial assistance to State Government port infrastructure projects, coastal bertli piojects, road & rail pro.iects, {ishery harbours, skill development projects, Coastal community devLlopment, International standard cruise terminal and unique and innovative projects such as'Ro-pax ferry services etc. The details of projects undertaken in coastal states under Sagarmala Programtne is annexed [Annexure-l]'

T'o promote Inland Water 1-ransport irr the country, I I I waterways have been declared as National waterways 0\Jws) under the National waterways Act,20l6 which came into effect from l2th April. 2016. Based on thc ourcornc ol- rechno-economic feasibility and Detailed projecr Reports (DpRs) ol NWs, lnland Waterr.vays Authority ot'lndia (f WAl) has concluded that 23 NWs have been found viablc lor culgo rllovenlcnt.
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(b) UnderSagarmalaprograrnme.Ministrytilldatchavelunded ll0projectsoutof\vhich33 have been completed, 44 arei,ncle , inrple rncrriation stage and 33 pro.iects are under developrnent'

Forthe completed and under irnplcnrerltatiorr projects, Ministry had released funds of approx' Rs'

1400 cr and planned Rs. 865 crorcs for cornpletion of currenf inventory of projects' lnvestment made during last three years and to be niade in current and trext financial year for development of National Waterways (NWs) is dctailed at I Annexure-ll]

(c) A total of l2 watcrway's / part of \\'aterways passing through Karnataka wcre declared as NWs vide National Waterways Acr,20l6. t,casibility studics / detailed project report (DPI{s) completed with status is at annexed I Anrrexure-lll]

(d) Yes, Sir there is an increase in cargo traffic handled at Nop Major Po11s from 2017-18 to 2lrg_20. During 2011_rg, 20rg-rg and lolg-zozo, Non Major porrs handed 529-09 million torrs, 582.61 million tons arrcl 6l4.gg million tons ol'cargo tralfic rcspectively'

(e) The details of capacity and cargo harrdled by State Maritirne Board / Directorate of Ports of the Maritime States is anncxed I Annexure-lV]

(0 The Sagarmala proiect also irrtends to optimize the use of existing and future transport assets and develop ncw lines/linkages for transport (including roads' rail, inland waterways and coastal routes), setting up of logistics hubs. arid establishment of industrial arrd manulacturing centers to be serveO f,y ti.,. port, in EXIM and domestic trade. ln addition to strengthening the port and evacuation infrastructure, it also aims at sirnplifying procedures used at ports lor cargo movement and promotes usage of electronic channels fbr information exchange teading to quick, efficient, hassle-free and seamless cargo movement'
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Annexure I

Name of the State
Port
Modernization

Port
ConnectivirY

Port Led
Industrialization

Coastal
Community
Develorrment

Andaman & Nicobar
lslands 7

And[rra Pradesh 2 2 4

Daman & Diu 2

Goa 2 2

3uiarat J 4

Karnataka 4 5

Kerala -)
J

Malrarashtra 26 J 8

ldisha
2

Puducherry I

7
familNadu 8 I

West Bengal 6 1
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Annexure-Il

lnvestment rnade during last three years and to be made in curretlt and next financial year fbr development of NWs. :

Investment to be made (fund allocated - Rs. in crore)
Irt"tt**t made (expenditurc incurrcd - Rs' in 2l (R.E.)2018-192017-ltt

167.\e
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Feasibility studies / detailed pro.iect reporl (DPRs) of waterways passing tlrrougli Karnataka (declared completed with status

as NWs vide National

Annexure -III

of l2 waterwaYs / Part
Waterways Act, 2016).

SI

no.
Name of the WaterwaYs Length of the Waterway
(km)

Status of Studies

I Kabini River (NW-51) Z)

Stage-l f'easibil itY reports

and Stage-ll DPRs

firralized.

2 Gurupur River (NW -43) l0

Kali River (NW -52) 54

A Netravathi River (NW -74) 30

5 Sharavati River (NW -90) 29

( Panchagangaval i Panchagan gol i) River

N w-76)
[Jdayavara River (NW -105) l6

8 Bheema River (NW -21) r39

Stage-l Feasibility RePort

completed.

C 3hataprabha River (\ Wl"]l |2
IC \4ataprabha River (NW -67) 94

l1 iungabhadra River fiorn ChikkaJarrtakal

Lo Talamari (part of NW -104)
135

t2 River Krishna (Budidipad - Galagali in

Karnataka) (part of NW -4)
286

TOTAT 651 km
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Annexure-[V

(million tons)

Nunt. of State Maritimc lloard/
Directoratc of Ports

2019-20
S.No

CapacitY Cargo Handled

542.81 11.79
I Gujarat

125.00 +3.66
2 Maharashtra

26.15 fi.37a
) TarnilNadu

9.00 l.0l
.rOa

0.5s ). r6
5 Kerala

s.00 i.93
:) Karnataka

r93.40 99.8s
{ndhra Pradesh

6s.00 )5.27
I Cdisha

16.96 10.10f PudducherrY

4.rI I .85
10

-lRndu,run
& Nicobar lslarrd

987.98 514.99Total
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